ORDINANCE NO. 1999-8

AN ORDINANCE VACATING AN ALLEY, SITUATED IN ROCKPORT, SPENCER COUNTY, INDIANA

WHEREAS, Jim L. Olson and Mary Lee Montgomery Olson of Spencer County, Indiana have filed a Petition To Vacate Alley, said alley being more fully described in Exhibit "1" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, notice of hearing on the Petition To Vacate Alley was duly published on August 12 and 19, 1999 in the Spencer County Journal-Democrat; and

WHEREAS, the only owners who abut the property proposed to be vacated, John A. and Connie L. Hargis, have consented to the vacation as petitioned.

WHEREAS, no persons appeared objecting to the closing and vacation of said alley; and

WHEREAS, said alley to be vacated serves no appreciable purpose for Rockport, Indiana and is not needed, and there are no known municipal sewers, pavement, water or other improvements or utilities as established in, on or over said tract of real estate; and,

WHEREAS, the best interest of Rockport, Indiana would be served by vacating said portion of said alley;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Rockport, Indiana that: the alley described in Exhibit "1" is hereby vacated, except as to any existing municipal utility lines:

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Rockport, Indiana.

The Clerk-Treasurer of Rockport, Indiana is directed to furnish a copy of this vacation Ordinance to the Spencer County Recorder for recording and to the Spencer County Auditor as directed by law.

Passed by the Common Council of the City of Rockport, Indiana on the 11th day of September, 1999.

COMMON COUNCIL OF CITY OF ROCKPORT

Robert Linelsey

Some Persone.

ATTEST:

Shirley Suchards
Clerk-Totasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Rockport on the // day of Soptember, 1999 at the hour of 8:15 o'clock a.m. (cot).

Shirley Josephands Clerk-Treasurer This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the 1/ day of September, 1999, at the hour of 8:16 o/clocks.m. (4).

Mayor Mayor Apriler

The following described real estate in Rockport, Spencer County, Indiana:

That portion of a plated 12-foot Alley that extends from a point 48 feet east of the west line of Inlot 66 in Hynes Addition (west line of Inlot 67) to a point 282 feet more or less east of said west Inlot lines.